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NOTICE D’UTILISATION ROSTAING
GANTS DE PROTECTION DE CATEGORIE III – GANTS DE 

PROTECTION POUR SAPEURS-POMPIERS

1 - Utilisation 
Gant de protection pour les sapeurs-pompiers qui protègent les 
mains des blessures lors de la lutte contre les incendies, y compris 
les opérations de recherche et de sauvetage. Ces gants ne sont pas 
destinés pour la manipulation de produits chimiques liquides, mais 
fournissent une protection contre un contact accidentel avec certains 
produits chimiques liquides. Les interventions spéciales de lutte 
contre le feu sont exclues du présent domaine d’utilisation.
Le marquage  apposé sur le gant signifie le respect des exigences 
essentielles du Règlement Européen relatif aux Equipements de 
Protection Individuelle 2016/425 en termes d’innocuité, de confort, 
de solidité et de protection.  
Les références des gants sont :

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Les gants ont fait l’objet d’un examen UE de Type (module B) par 
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 organisme notifié N° 
0075 ou l’IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX 
organisme notifié N° 0072. Pour savoir quel est l’organisme notifié 
qui a délivré l’AET, se référer à la déclaration UE de conformité. 
Ces gants sont des EPI de catégorie III, protégeant contre les 
risques mortels ou irréversibles. L’organisme en charge du suivi de 
production selon le module D du règlement est AFNOR Certification 
N°0333, 11 rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-
DENIS CEDEX.

La déclaration de conformité UE du produit est accessible via le site 
internet : www.rostaing.com 

Il est nécessaire de consulter le marquage apposé sur le gant 
pour déterminer les risques contre lesquels va protéger l’EPI ainsi 
que les niveaux de performances associés, conformément aux 
pictogrammes dont la signification est explicitée ci-après.
Il est impératif que les gants soient utilisés pour les applications pour 

sont connues ou suspectées pour avoir des effets néfastes sur 
l’hygiène ou la santé de l’utilisateur dans les conditions prévisibles 
d’utilisation. Pour plus d’informations sur la composition du gant, 
contacter le service technique ROSTAING.
En présence d’une réaction allergique, il est impératif de consulter un 
médecin dans les plus brefs délais. 

4 - Instructions d’entretien
Stockage : tenir les gants dans leur conditionnement d’origine, à l’abri 
de la lumière et de l’humidité. Gardez-les à l’abri de toute exposition à 
l’ozone ou à une flamme nue. Les performances de l’EPI neuf ne sont 
pas affectées de manière significative par le vieillissement lorsqu’il 
est stocké dans ces conditions.
Entretien des modèles : ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy 
– TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Les niveaux de performances sont obtenus sur des EPI à l’état neuf 
et après 1 lavage à 40°C + 1 séchage 1 point selon la norme NF 
EN ISO 6330. 
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Entretien des modèles : 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy
Les niveaux de performances sont obtenus sur des EPI à l’état neuf 
et après 10 lavages à 60°C + 1 séchage 1 point selon la norme NF 
EN ISO 6330.
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Entretien des modèles : BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B
Les niveaux de performances sont obtenus sur des EPI à l’état neuf

Rostaing décline toute responsabilité en cas d’entretien ou 
lavage non prévu. 

5 - Elimination
Les gants usagés risquent d’être contaminés par des agents 
infectieux ou d’autres matières dangereuses. Il vous est instamment 
demandé de les éliminer en vertu de la réglementation locale. Pas de 
décharge ou d’incinération sans contrôle.
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ROSTAING INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Protective gloves compliant with standard 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) for fire-fighters

Warnings
Fire-fighter gloves certified under the EN 659 + A1 standard, 
handling of hot parts not in excess of 250°C. The gloves must 
be worn under suitable protective clothing, except for gloves that 
have a cuff. The glove cuffs have not been tested for chemical 
penetration. Users must make sure the gloves are compatible with 
the protective clothing sleeves and that no skin is exposed when 
the arms are stretched. As the gloves are lined, the performances 
are only valid for the combined materials. The overall classification 
is not necessarily the performance of the outermost layer. The tests 
were carried out in laboratory conditions defined by the European 
EN 659:2003 +A1:2008 standard.

2- Precautions for use
-  Wearing gloves is not recommended in situations where there is a 

risk of being caught up in moving machinery.
-  Before all use, inspect the gloves to detect any defect or 

imperfection (holes, torn seams, etc.).. Avoid using damaged, dirty 
or worn gloves.

-  Glove dimensions must be adapted to the wearer’s hand size. On 
this subject, refer to the size featured on the glove markings. The 
minimum lengths defined for each size under the EN 659:2003+ A1: 
2008 standard are listed in the table below

Size 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Minimum glove length 
as per EN 659:2003 + 
A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

* Length obtained by extrapolation, not defined by the standard.

3 - Harmlessness
The gloves do not contain substances at levels which are known 
or suspected to have harmful effects on users’ health and safety in 
foreseeable use conditions. For more information on the composition 
of the glove, please contact the ROSTAING technical department.
If an allergic reaction occurs, it is essential to get medical advice as 
quickly as possible. 
  

die Handhabung von flüssigen Chemikalien vorgesehen, bieten 
jedoch Schutz bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit bestimmten flüssigen 
Chemikalien. Die Sondereinsätze der Brandbekämpfung sind von 
diesem Anwendungsgebiet ausgeschlossen.
Die -Kennzeichnung auf diesem Handschuh bedeutet, dass 
die grundlegenden Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinie 
2016/425 über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen im Hinblick auf 
Unbedenklichkeit, Komfort, Strapazierfähigkeit und Schutz befolgt 
werden.  
Die Artikelnummern der Handschuhe sind:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

An diesen Handschuhen wurde eine EG-Baumusterprüfung (Modul 
B) durch CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel, 69367 Lyon cedex 07 durchgeführt, 
der benannten Prüfstelle Nr. 0075 oder IFTH – Avenue Guy de 
Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX, der benannten Prüfstelle 
Nr. 0072. Um zu wissen, welche benannte Prüfstelle den AET 
ausgestellt hat, siehe die EU-Erklärung zur Produktkonformität. 
Diese Handschuhe sind PSA der Kategorie III, die vor tödlichen 
oder irreversiblen Gefahren schützt. Die Behörde zur Überwachung 
der Produktion gemäß Modul D der Anforderungen ist AFNOR 
Zertifizierungs-Nr. 0333 - 11, rue Francis de Pressensé, 93571 LA 
PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX, Frankreich.

Die EU-Erklärung zur Produktkonformität ist auf folgender Website 
zugänglich: www.rostaing.com 

Um zu wissen, gegen welche Risiken die PSA schützt und welche 
Leistungsstufen mit ihr verbunden sind gemäß dem Piktogramm, 
dessen Bedeutung nachstehend aufgeführt wird, muss die 
Kennzeichnung auf dem Handschuh durchgelesen werden.
Die Handschuhe dürfen nur für die vorgesehenen Anwendungen 
genutzt werden.

Bedeutung der Piktogramme

Hygiene oder die Gesundheit des Benutzers unter vorhersehbaren 
Nutzungsbedingungen haben. Für weitere Informationen über die 
Zusammensetzung des Handschuhs wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
technischen Kundendienst ROSTAING.
Bei allergischer Reaktion muss unverzüglich ein Arzt aufgesucht 
werden. 
  
4 - Pflegeanweisungen
Lagerung: Bewahren Sie die Handschuhe in ihrer Originalverpackung 
an einem trockenen und vor Licht geschütztem Ort auf. Sie müssen 
vor Ozon und offenen Flammen geschützt werden. Die Leistungen 
der PSA werden durch die Alterung nicht nennenswert beeinträchtigt, 
wenn sie unter diesen Bedingungen gelagert wird.
Pflege der Modelle: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Die Leistungsstufen werden auf den PSA im Neuzustand und nach 1 
Wäsche bei 40 °C + 1 Trocknen (1 Punkt) gemäß der Norm NF EN 
ISO 6330 erhalten. 
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Pflege der Modelle: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy 
Die Leistungsstufen werden auf den PSA im Neuzustand und nach 
1 Wäsche bei 60°C + 1 Trocknen (1 Punkt) gemäß der Norm NF EN 
ISO 6330 erhalten.
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Pflege der Modelle: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Die Leistungsstufen werden auf den PSA im Neuzustand

Rostaing lehnt jede Haftung für nicht vorgesehene Pflege oder 
Reinigung ab. 

5 – Entsorgung
Abgenutzte Handschuhe können durch Infektionserreger oder andere 
gefährliche Substanzen kontaminiert werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie 
diese gemäß den Rechtsvorschriften vor Ort. Keine unkontrollierte 
Entsorgung oder Verbrennung.
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Betekenis van de pictogrammen
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008

Beschermende handschoenen 
overeenkomstig de norm 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) voor 
brandweerlieden
Waarschuwingen

De brandweerhandschoenen zijn gecertificeerd overeenkomstig de 
norm EN 659+A1 inzake de hantering van hete onderdelen die niet 
warmer zijn dan 250°C. De handschoenen moeten onder de juiste 
beschermende kleding worden gedragen, met uitzondering van 
handschoenen met een polsboord. De geribde kant is niet getest op 
bestendigheid tegen chemische indringing, De gebruiker moet ervoor 
zorgen dat de handschoenen compatibel zijn met de polsboorden 
van de beschermende kleding en dat geen enkel deel van de huid 
wordt blootgesteld als de armen worden gestrekt. Aangezien de 
handschoenen zijn gevoerd, zijn de prestaties alleen geldig voor 
deze combinatie van materialen. De algemene classificatie geeft niet 
noodzakelijk de prestaties van de buitenste laag weer. De tests werden 
uitgevoerd onder laboratoriumomstandigheden die werden vastgesteld 
door Europese norm EN 659:2003+ A1:2008

2- Gebruiksvoorzorgen
-  Het dragen van handschoenen wordt afgeraden als het risico bestaat 

dat de handschoen hapert aan bewegende machineonderdelen.
-  Controleer de handschoenen voor elk gebruik op gebreken of 

onvolkomenheden (gaten, gescheurde naden enz.). Draag geen 
beschadigde, vuile of versleten handschoenen.

-  Het is belangrijk om handschoenen te dragen waarvan de 
afmetingen zijn afgestemd op de hand van de drager. Raadpleeg 
hiervoor de maat die is aangegeven op de markering op de 
handschoen. De minimumlengtes die voor elke maat zijn 
vastgesteld overeenkomstig de norm EN 659:2003+ A1: 2008 
worden in de onderstaande tabel weergegeven.

Afmeting 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Minimale lengte van de 
handschoen volgens 
EN 659: 2003+A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*lengte verkregen door extrapolatie, niet vastgesteld door de norm

3 - Veiligheid
De handschoenen bevatten geen stoffen waarvan bekend 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO ROSTAING
GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE DI CATEGORIA III - GUANTI DI 

PROTEZIONE PER POMPIERI

1 - Utilizzo 
Guanto di protezione per pompieri che protegge le mani dalle lesioni 
durante le attività antincendio, comprese le operazioni di ricerca e 
salvataggio. Questi guanti non sono destinati alla manipolazione 
dei prodotti chimici liquidi, ma forniscono una protezione contro un 
contatto accidentale con certi prodotti chimici liquidi. Gli interventi 
speciali antincendio sono esclusi da questo ambito di utilizzo.
La marcatura  apposta sul guanto indica che questo soddisfa i 
requisiti essenziali del Regolamento Europeo in materia di dispositivi 
di protezione individuale 2016/425 in termini di innocuità, comfort, 
destrezza, solidità e protezione.  
I riferimenti dei guanti sono:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

I guanti hanno costituito l’oggetto di un esame UE del tipo (modulo B) 
da parte di CTC - 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 organismo 
notificato N. 0075 o di IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 
ECULLY CEDEX organismo notificato N° 0072. Per sapere quale 
organismo notificato ha rilasciato l’attesto di esame CE del tipo, 
consultare la dichiarazione UE di conformità. Questi guanti sono DPI 
di categoria III che proteggono contro i rischi mortali o irreversibili. 
L’organismo incaricato del controllo della produzione conformemente 
al modulo D del regolamento è AFNOR Certificazione N°0333 11 rue 
Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

La dichiarazione UE di conformità del prodotto è accessibile dal sito 
internet: www.rostaing.com 

È necessario consultare la marcatura apposta sul guanto per 
determinare da quali rischi protegge il DPI, così come i livelli di 
prestazione associati, conformemente ai pittogrammi il cui significato 
è spiegato qui sotto.
I guanti devono essere unicamente utilizzati per le applicazioni per 
cui sono previsti.

Se si verifica una reazione allergica, è necessario consultare un 
medico quanto prima. 
  
4 - Istruzioni per la manutenzione
Stoccaggio: tenere i guanti nella loro confezione originale al 
riparo dalla luce e dall’umidità. Conservare al riparo da qualsiasi 
esposizione all’ozono o a fiamme libere. Le prestazioni del DPI 
nuovo non sono alterate in maniera significativa dall’invecchiamento 
quando è stoccato in queste condizioni.
Manutenzione dei modelli: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy –  
ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – 
TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
I livelli di prestazioni sono ottenuti su DPI nuovi e dopo 1 lavaggio 
a 40°C + 1 asciugatura 1 punto conformemente alla norma NF EN 
ISO 6330. 

40

Manutenzione dei modelli: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy
I livelli di prestazioni sono ottenuti su DPI nuovi e dopo 1 lavaggio 
a 60°C + 1 asciugatura 1 punto conformemente alla norma NF EN 
ISO 6330.
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Manutenzione dei modelli: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
I livelli di prestazioni sono ottenuti su DPI nuovi

Rostaing declina qualsiasi responsabilità in caso di 
manutenzione o di lavaggio non previsto. 

5 - Smaltimento
I guanti usurati rischiano di essere contaminati da agenti infettivi o 
da altri materiali pericolosi. Si richiede pertanto di eliminarli ai sensi 
della regolamentazione locale. Eliminare in discarica o incenerire in 
condizioni controllate.

Nota n° R61 indice 1122 codice 5157
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ROSTAING
GUANTES DE PROTECCIÓN DE CATEGORÍA III – GUANTES DE 

PROTECCIÓN PARA BOMBEROS

EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Guantes de protección con arreglo a la norma 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) para bomberos

Advertencias
Guantes para bomberos con certificación EN 659+A1, manipulación 
de piezas calientes que no superen los 250 °C. Hay que llevar el 
guante debajo de una ropa de protección adecuada salvo los 
guantes con manguito. La cenefa no se ha sometido a ninguna 
prueba de resistencia a la penetración de un producto químico, el 
usuario debe cerciorarse de que los guantes sean compatibles con 
las mangas de la ropa de protección y que ninguna parte de la piel 
esté expuesta cuando se estiran los brazos. Dado que los guantes 
están forrados, las prestaciones solo son válidas para la asociación 
de los materiales. La clasificación global no refleja necesariamente el 
rendimiento de la capa más externa. Las pruebas han sido realizadas 
en condiciones de laboratorio definidas por la norma europea EN 
659:2003 +. A1:2008

2 - Precauciones de uso
-  Se desaconseja llevar los guantes cuando existe un riesgo de 

quedar atrapado por las piezas de la máquina en movimiento.
-  Antes de toda utilización, examine los guantes para localizar el 

menor fallo o cualquier imperfección (agujero, desgarro de las 
costuras, etc.). Evite utilizar guantes deteriorados, manchados o 
gastados.

-  Es necesario que las dimensiones del guante se adapten a la mano 
del usuario. Para ello, vea la talla indicada en el marcado fijado en 
el guante. Las longitudes mínimas fijadas para cada talla según la 
norma EN 659:2003+ A1: 2008 se indican en el cuadro siguiente

Talla 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Longitud mínima del 
guante según la EN 
659:2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*longitud obtenida por extrapolación, no definida por la norma
3 - Inocuidad
Los guantes no contienen sustancias a tales niveles que sean 
conocidas o sospechosas de tener efectos perjudiciales para la 
higiene o la salud del usuario en las condiciones previstas de uso. 
Para más información sobre la composición del guante, póngase en 
contacto con el servicio técnico de ROSTAING.

lesquelles ils sont prévus.

Signification des pictogrammes
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Gants de protection conformes à la norme 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008)  
pour sapeur-pompier

Avertissements
Gants de sapeur-pompier certifiés selon l’EN 659+A1, manipulation 
de pièces chaudes n’excédant pas 250°C. Le gant doit être porté 
au-dessous du vêtement de protection adéquat sauf les gants 
qui comporte une manchette. Le bord côte n’a pas été testé à la 
résistance à la pénétration d’un produit chimique, l’utilisateur doit 
s’assurer que les gants soient compatibles avec les manches 
du vêtement de protection et qu’aucune partie de peau ne soit 
exposée lorsque les bras sont tendus. Les gants étant doublés, 
les performances ne sont valables que pour l’association des 
matières. La classification globale ne reflète pas nécessairement 
la performance de la couche la plus externe. Les essais ont été 
réalisés dans des conditions de laboratoire définies par la norme 
européenne EN 659 :2003 + A1 :2008

2- Précautions d’emploi
-  Le port des gants est déconseillé lorsqu’il existe un risque de 

happement par des pièces de machine en mouvement.
-  Avant toute utilisation, examiner les gants pour déceler le moindre 

défaut ou toute imperfection (trou, déchirure des coutures, etc…). 
Evitez de porter des gants endommagés, souillés ou usés.

-  Il est nécessaire de porter un gant dont les dimensions sont 
adaptées à la main du porteur. Pour cela se référer à la taille inscrite 
sur le marquage apposé sur le gant. Les longueurs minimales fixées 
pour chaque taille selon la norme EN 659 : 2003 + A1 : 2008 sont 
reprises dans le tableau ci-après

Taille 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Longueur minimale du 
gant selon l’EN 659 : 
2003 + A1 : 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

* Longueur obtenue par extrapolation, non définie par la norme

3 - Innocuité
Les gants ne contiennent pas de substances à des taux tels qu’elles 

CATEGORY III PROTECTIVE GLOVES - FIRE FIGHTER 
PROTECTIVE GLOVES

1 – Use 
Protective gloves for fire fighters to protect the hands from injury when 
fire fighting, including during search and rescue operations. These 
gloves are not designed to handle liquid chemicals. They provide 
protection from accidental contact with certain liquid chemicals. 
Special fire fighting interventions are not within the scope of use.
The  marking placed on the glove means that it meets the 
essential requirements of European Regulation 2016/425 covering 
Personal Protection Equipment in terms of harmlessness, comfort, 
solidity and protection.  
The glove references are:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

The gloves were the subject of an “EU type” certificate (module B) 
delivered by CTC - 4 rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07, notified 
body N° 0075 or by IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY 
CEDEX Notified body N° 0072. To find out which notified body issued 
the ETC, refer to the EU declaration of conformity. These gloves are 
category III PPE, protecting from fatal or irreversible risks. The body 
in charge of monitoring production as per module D of the regulation 
is AFNOR Certification N°0333, 11, rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 
LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

The EU declaration of conformity for the product is available on the 
web site: www.rostaing.com 

The markings on the glove must be consulted to determine which 
risks are covered by the PPE as well as the associated performance 
levels in compliance with the symbols explained below.
It is essential that the gloves be used for the applications for which 
they were designed.

Symbol meanings

4 - Care instructions
Storage: keep the gloves in their original packaging and away from 
light and humidity. Keep the gloves away from exposure to ozone or 
bare flames. New PPE performances are not significantly altered by 
ageing when stored in these conditions.
Care for models: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
The performance levels are obtained on PPE in new condition and 
after 1 wash at 40°C + one 1 drying point as per the NF EN ISO 
6330 standard. 
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Maintenance of models: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy
The performance levels are obtained on PPE in new condition and 
after 1 wash at 60°C + one 1 drying point as per the NF EN ISO 
6330 standard.
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Maintenance of models: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
The performance levels are obtained on PPE in new condition

Rostaing declines all liability in the event of unforeseen care or 
washing. 

5 – Disposal
Used gloves risk having been contaminated by infectious agents or 
other hazardous substances. We strongly recommend their disposal 
in compliance with local regulations. No landfill or incineration without 
checks.

Instructions n° R61 release 1122 - code 5157

DE

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ROSTAING
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE DER KATEGORIE III – 
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE FÜR DIE FEUERWEHR

1 – Anwendung 
Schutzhandschuhe für die Feuerwehr, welche die Hände vor 
Verletzungen bei der Brandbekämpfung schützen einschließlich 
bei Such- und Rettungsaktionen. Diese Handschuhe sind nicht für 

EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Die Schutzhandschuhe erfüllen die 

Anforderungen der Norm 
EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) für die Feuerwehr

Warnhinweise
Die gemäß EN 659+A1 zertifizierten Handschuhe, Handhabung von 
heißen Teilen bis 250°C. Der Handschuh muss unter geeigneter 
Schutzkleidung getragen werden, außer den Handschuhen mit 
Stulpe. Der gerippte Bund wurde nicht auf die Beständigkeit 
gegen das Eindringen von Chemikalien getestet, der Benutzer 
muss sich vergewissern, dass die Handschuhe mit den Ärmeln der 
Schutzkleidung kompatibel sind und dass kein Bereich der Haut 
freiliegt, wenn die Arme ausgestreckt werden. Da die Handschuhe 
gefüttert sind, gelten die Leistungen nur für die Materialien-
Kombination. Die Gesamtklassifikation spiegelt nicht zwangsläufig 
die Leistung der äußersten Schicht wider. Die Versuche wurden 
unter Laborbedingungen durchgeführt, die durch die Norm EN 659: 
2003 + A1: 2008 festgelegt wurden

2 - Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
-  Vom Tragen der Handschuhe wird abgeraten, wenn die Gefahr 

besteht, von beweglichen Maschinenteilen erfasst zu werden.
-  Vor jeder Anwendung die Handschuhe prüfen, ob sie nicht Fehler 

oder Mängel aufweisen (Loch, Risse an der Naht usw.). Vermeiden 
Sie es, beschädigte, verschmutzte oder abgenutzte Handschuhe 
zu tragen.

-  Nur Handschuhe tragen, deren Abmessungen den Händen 
des Trägers entsprechen. Siehe hierfür die Größe, die auf 
der Kennzeichnung des Handschuhs angegeben wird. Die 
Mindestlängen, die gemäß EN 659:2003+ A1: 2008 für jede Größe 
festgelegt sind, können der nachstehenden Tabelle entnommen 
werden

Größe 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Mindestlänge des 
Handschuhs gemäß EN 
659:2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

* Die Länge wurde durch Extrapolation erhalten und wird nicht durch die Norm definiert

3 - Unbedenklichkeit
Die Handschuhe enthalten keine Stoffe in Konzentrationen, von denen 
bekannt oder vermutet wird, dass sie schädliche Wirkungen auf die 
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING ROSTAING
BESCHERMHANDSCHOENEN CATEGORIE III - 

BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN VOOR 
BRANDWEERLIEDEN

1 - Gebruik 
Veiligheidshandschoen voor brandweerlieden die de handen 
beschermen tegen verwondingen tijdens de brandbestrijding, zoek- 
en reddingsoperaties. Deze handschoenen zijn niet bedoeld om 
vloeibare chemicaliën te hanteren, maar bieden bescherming tegen 
toevallig contact met bepaalde vloeibare chemicaliën. Speciale 
brandbestrijdingsinterventies vallen niet onder dit toepassingsgebied.
De -markering die op de handschoen is aangebracht, betekent 
dat is voldaan aan de essentiële eisen van de Europese verordening 
inzake persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 2016/425 op het gebied 
van veiligheid, comfort, sterkte en bescherming.  
De handschoenreferenties zijn:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

De handschoenen werden onderworpen aan een EU-typeonderzoek 
(module B) door CTC-4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 
aangemelde instantie nr. 0075 of de IFTH - Avenue Guy de 
Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX aangemelde instantie nr. 0072. 
Raadpleeg de EG-verklaring van overeenstemming om na te gaan 
welke aangemelde instantie het EU-typegoedkeuringscertificaat 
heeft verleend. Deze handschoenen zijn PBM’s van categorie III en 
beschermen tegen dodelijke of onomkeerbare risico’s. De instantie 
die verantwoordelijk is voor de productieopvolging volgens module 
D van de richtlijn is AFNOR, certificering nr. 0333, 11 rue Francis de 
Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

De EU-conformiteitsverklaring van het product vindt u op de website: 
www.rostaing.com 

Om na te gaan tegen welke gevaren het PBM beschermt, is het 
belangrijk om de op de handschoen aangebrachte markering 
te raadplegen. U vindt er ook de bijhorende prestatieniveaus in 
overeenstemming met de pictogrammen waarvan de betekenis 
hieronder is weergegeven.
Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat de handschoenen worden 
aangewend voor de toepassingen waarvoor ze zijn bedoeld.

is of vermoed wordt dat ze onder de te verwachten 
gebruiksomstandigheden schadelijk zijn voor de hygiëne of de 
gezondheid van de gebruiker. Neem voor meer informatie over de 
samenstelling van de handschoenen contact op met de technische 
dienst van ROSTAING.
In het geval van een allergische reactie dient zo snel mogelijk een 
arts te worden geraadpleegd. 

4 - Onderhoudsinstructies
Opslag: bewaar de handschoenen in hun originele verpakking, uit 
de buurt van licht en vocht. Stel ze niet bloot aan ozon of vlammen. 
Indien de PBM’s in deze omstandigheden worden opgeslagen, 
heeft het verouderingsproces slechts een beperkte invloed op de 
prestaties.
Onderhoud van de modellen: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy –  
ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – 
TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
De prestatieniveaus worden bepaald op basis van PBM’s in nieuwe 
staat en na 1 wasbeurt op 40°C + 1 droogbeurt (max. 60°C) volgens 
de norm NF EN ISO 6330. 
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Onderhoud van de modellen: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy 
De prestatieniveaus worden bepaald op basis van PBM’s in nieuwe 
staat en na 1 wasbeurt op 60°C + 1 droogbeurt (max. 60°C) volgens 
de norm NF EN ISO 6330.
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Onderhoud van de modellen : BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
De prestatieniveaus worden bepaald op basis van PBM’s in nieuwe 
staat

Rostaing wijst alle verantwoordelijkheid af in geval van 
ongepland onderhoud of reiniging. 

5 - Verwijdering
Gebruikte handschoenen kunnen besmet zijn met infectueuze 
agentia of andere gevaarlijke materialen. Het is ten zeerste 
aanbevolen om deze af te voeren in overeenstemming met de lokale 
voorschriften. Niet afvoeren of verbranden zonder controle.

Handleiding nr. R61 index 1122 - code 5157

Significato dei pittogrammi
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Guanti di protezione conformi alla norma 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) per pompieri

Avvertenze
Guanto per pompiere certificato conformemente a EN 659+A1, 
manipolazione di pezzi caldi con una temperatura non superiore a 
250°C. Il guanto dev’essere indossato sotto indumenti di protezione 
adeguati salvo i guanti che comprendono un polsino. Il bordo a coste 
non è stato testato per la resistenza alla penetrazione di prodotti 
chimici, l’utente deve accertarsi che i guanti siano compatibili con 
le maniche degli indumenti di protezione e che nessuna zona della 
pelle sia esposta quando le braccia sono tese. I guanti sono foderati, 
quindi le prestazioni sono valide solo per l’associazione dei materiali. 
La classificazione globale non riflette necessariamente la prestazione 
dello strato più esterno. Le prove sono state realizzate in condizioni 
di laboratorio definite dalla norma europea EN 659:2003+: A1: 2008

2 - Precauzioni d’uso
-  È sconsigliabile indossare i guanti se sussiste il rischio di 

impigliamento nelle parti in movimento di una macchina.
-  Prima di qualsiasi utilizzo, esaminare i guanti per rilevare il minimo 

difetto o qualsiasi imperfezione (foro, scuciture, ecc.). Evitare di 
indossare guanti danneggiati, sporchi o usurati.

-  Le dimensioni del guanto devono necessariamente essere adatte 
alla mano di chi lo indossa. A tal fine, fare riferimento alla taglia 
indicata sulla marcatura apposta sul guanto. Le lunghezze minime 
fissate per ogni taglia conformemente alla norma EN 659:2003+ A1: 
2008 sono riportate nella tabella qui sotto

Taglia 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Lunghezza minima del 
guanto secondo EN 
659:2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*Lunghezza ottenuta per estrapolazione, non definita dalla norma
3 - Innocuità
I guanti non contengono sostanze in quantità tali da essere 
note o sospettate di avere effetti nocivi sull’igiene o sulla salute 
dell’utilizzatore nelle condizioni d’uso prevedibili. Per ulteriori 
informazioni sulla composizione del guanto contattare il servizio 
tecnico ROSTAING.

1 – Utilización 
Guante de protección para bomberos que protegen las manos de 
heridas durante la lucha contra incendios, incluidas las operaciones 
de búsqueda y salvamento. Estos guantes no están destinados a 
la manipulación de productos químicos líquidos, pero proporcionan 
protección frente a un contacto accidental con algunos productos 
químicos líquidos. Las intervenciones especiales de lucha contra el 
fuego están excluidas del presente ámbito de utilización.
El marcado  fijado en el guante significa que cumple las 
exigencias esenciales del Reglamento Europeo relativo a los 
Equipos de Protección Individual 2016/425 en términos de inocuidad, 
confort, solidez y protección.  
Las referencias de los guantes son:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Los guantes han sido objeto de un examen UE de Tipo (módulo 
B) por CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 organismo 
notificado N.° 0075 o el IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 
ECULLY CEDEX organismo notificado N.° 0072. Para saber qué 
organismo notificado ha expedido la AET, consulte la declaración 
de conformidad UE. Estos guantes son EPI de categoría III, que 
protegen de los riesgos mortales o irreversibles. El organismo a cargo 
del seguimiento de producción según el módulo D del reglamento es 
AFNOR Certificación N.° 0333, 11 rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 
LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

La declaración UE de conformidad del producto es accesible a través 
del sitio web: www.rostaing.com 

Es necesario consultar el marcado fijado en el guante para determinar 
los riesgos contra los cuales va a proteger el EPI, así como los 
niveles de rendimiento asociados, conforme a los pictogramas cuyo 
significado se explica a continuación.
Es esencial que los guantes se utilicen para las aplicaciones que 
están previstos.

Significado de los iconos

Si se presenta una reacción alérgica es necesario consultar 
rápidamente a un médico. 

4 - Instrucciones de mantenimiento
Almacenamiento: guarde los guantes en el paquete de origen, 
protegidos de la luz y la humedad. Manténgalos protegidos de 
la exposición al ozono o a una llama directa. Las prestaciones 
del EPI nuevo no se ven afectadas de forma significativa por el 
envejecimiento cuando se almacena en estas condiciones.
Mantenimiento de los modelos: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy –  
ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – 
TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Los niveles de prestaciones se obtienen con EPI en estado nuevo 
tras 1 lavado a 40 °C + 1 secado 1 punto según la norma NF EN 
ISO 6330.
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Mantenimiento de los modelos: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy
Los niveles de prestaciones se obtienen con EPI en estado nuevo 
tras 1 lavado a 60°C + 1 secado 1 punto según la norma NF EN 
ISO 6330.
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Mantenimiento de los modelos: 
BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Los niveles de prestaciones se obtienen con EPI en estado nuevo

Rostaing se exime de cualquier responsabilidad en caso de 
cuidado o lavado no previstos. 

5 - Eliminación
Los guantes usados corren el peligro de contaminarse con 
agentes infecciosos u otros materiales peligrosos. Le rogamos 
encarecidamente que los elimine según la reglamentación local. No 
los deseche ni incinere sin control.
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FOLHETO DE UTILIZAÇÃO ROSTAING
LUVAS DE PROTEÇÃO DE CATEGORIA III – LUVAS DE 

PROTEÇÃO PARA BOMBEIROS

1 – Utilização 
Luvas de proteção para bombeiros que protegem as mãos contra 
ferimentos durante o combate ao fogo, incluindo durante as 
operações de busca e salvamento. Estas luvas não se destinam 
ao manuseio de produtos químicos líquidos, mas oferecem uma 
proteção contra um contacto acidental com determinados produtos 
químicos líquidos. As intervenções especiais de combate a incêndios 
estão excluídas do presente domínio de utilização.
A marca  aposta na luva significa o cumprimento das exigências 
essenciais do Regulamento Europeu relativo aos Equipamentos de 
Proteção Individual 2016/425 em termos de segurança, conforto, 
resistência e proteção.  
As referências das luvas são:

 ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

As luvas foram objeto de um exame UE do Tipo (módulo B) por 
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 organismo notificado 
N° 0075 ou o IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY 
CEDEX organismo notificado N° 0072. Para saber qual é o 
organismo notificado que emitiu a AET, consultar a declaração UE 
de conformidade. Estas luvas são EPI de categoria III, protegendo 
contra os riscos mortais ou irreversíveis. O organismo responsável 
pelo acompanhamento da produção de acordo com o módulo D do 
regulamento é a AFNOR Certificação Nº0333, 11 rue Francis de 
Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

A declaração de conformidade UE do produto é acessível através do 
sítio internet: www.rostaing.com 

É necessário consultar a marca aposta na luva para determinar os 
riscos contra os quais ela vai proteger o EPI, bem como os níveis de 
desempenho associados, em conformidade com os pictogramas cujo 
significado é abaixo explicitado.
É imperativo que as luvas sejam usadas nas aplicações para as 

3 - Segurança
As luvas não contêm substâncias com taxas tais como são 
conhecidas ou suspeitadas por ter efeitos nefastos na higiene ou 
na saúde do utilizador nas condições previsíveis de utilização. Para 
mais informações sobre a composição da luva, contactar o serviço 
técnico ROSTAING.
Na presença de uma reação alérgica, é imperativo consultar um 
médico com a maior brevidade possível. 
  
4 - Instruções de manutenção
Armazenagem: manter as luvas na sua embalagem de origem, 
ao abrigo da luz e da humidade. Mantê-las ao abrigo de qualquer 
exposição ao ozono ou a uma chama aberta. Os desempenhos do 
novo EPI não são significativamente afetados pelo envelhecimento 
quando armazenado nestas condições.
Manutenção dos modelos: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Os níveis de desempenho são obtidos em EPI em estado novo e 
após 1 lavagem a 40°C + 1 secagem 1 ponto de acordo com a norma 
NF EN ISO 6330. 
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Manutenção dos modelos: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy 
Os níveis de desempenho são obtidos em EPI em estado novo e 
após 1 lavagem a 60°C + 1 secagem 1 ponto de acordo com a norma 
NF EN ISO 6330.
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Manutenção dos modelos: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Os níveis de desempenho são obtidos em EPI em estado novo

A Rostaing declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de 
manutenção ou lavagem não prevista. 

5 - Eliminação
As luvas usadas correm o risco de ser contaminadas por agentes 
infeciosos ou outros materiais perigosos. É solicitado insistentemente 
que sejam eliminados ao abrigo da regulamentação local. É proibida 
a deposição em aterro ou incineração sem controlo.
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EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Ochranné rukavice v souladu s normou 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) pro hasičské sbory

Upozornění
Hasičské rukavice certifikované dle EN 659+A1, manipulace s 
horkými předměty, jejichž teplota nepřesahuje 250°C. Rukavice 
se musí nosit pod vhodným ochranným oblečením, výjimkou jsou 
rukavice s manžetou.  Lem nebyl otestován na ochranu proti 
průniku chemického produktu, uživatel se musí ujistit, že jsou 
rukavice kompatibilní s rukávy ochranného oblečení, a že žádná 
část kůže není odhalena, ani když jsou ruce natažené. Rukavice 
jsou podšité, vlastnosti jsou platné pouze pro kombinaci materiálů.  
Obecná klasifikace nutně neodráží odolnost nejsvrchnější vrstvy. 
Testy byly provedeny v laboratorních podmínkách, které byly 
definovány normou EN 659 :2003 + A1 :2008

2 - Bezpečnostní opatření
-  Nosit rukavice se nedoporučuje, pokud hrozí nebezpečí zachycení 

pohyblivými součástmi stroje.
-  Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda nejsou na rukavicích 

žádné známky poškození nebo vad (díry, roztržení švů atd...). 
Nepoužívejte rukavice, které jsou poškozené, znečištěné nebo 
opotřebené.

-  Je nezbytné, aby měl pracovník rukavice, která bude plně odpovídat 
jeho fyzickým dispozicím. Správnou velikost vyhledejte na označení 
rukavice. Minimální délky určené pro každou velikost dle normy  EN 
659 :2003+ A1: 2008 jsou zaznamenány v následující tabulce

Velikost 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Minimální délka 
rukavice podle EN 659: 
2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*délka získaná extrapolací, není definována normou

3 - Nezávadnost
Rukavice neobsahují látky, u kterých jsou známé nebo možné škodlivé 
účinky na hygienu nebo na zdraví uživatele v předpokládaných 
podmínkách použití. Pro další informace o složení rukavice neváhejte 
kontaktovat technický servis ROSTAING.
V případě alergické reakce je nezbytné co nejrychleji navštívit lékaře. 

przypadkowym kontaktem z niektórymi płynnymi produktami 
chemicznymi. Interwencje specjalne walki z pożarem są wyłączone z 
niniejszego zakresu użytkowania.
Oznakowanie   na rękawicy oznacza, że produkt spełnia 
najważniejsze wymogi Rozporządzenia UE dotyczącego 
środków ochrony indywidualnej 2016/425 odnoszącego się do 
nieszkodliwości, komfortu, trwałości i ochrony.  
Modele rękawic:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Rękawice posiadają świadectwo badania typu UE (moduł B), 
wystawione przez CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 
07, jednostkę notyfikowaną nr 0075 lub IFTH – Avenue Guy de 
Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX, jednostkę notyfikowaną nr 
0072. Aby dowiedzieć się, która instytucja wydała świadectwo 
badania, proszę zapoznać się z deklaracją UE. Niniejsze rękawice 
są ŚOI kategorii III, chroniącymi przed zagrożeniami śmiertelnymi lub 
nieodwracalnymi. Organem odpowiedzialnym za przebieg produkcji, 
zgodnie z artykułem D rozporządzenia jest AFNOR Certyfikat Nr 
0333, 11 , rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-
DENIS CEDEX.

Deklaracja zgodności CE produktu jest dostępna na stronie 
internetowej: www.rostaing.com 

Należy sprawdzić oznakowania znajdujące się na rękawicy, aby 
określić zagrożenia, przed którymi chroni ŚOI oraz związany z tym 
poziom odporności, zgodnie z piktogramami, których znaczenie 
wyjaśnione jest poniżej.
Rękawice powinny być używane do prac, do których są one 
przeznaczone.

Znaczenie piktogramów
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Rękawice ochronne zgodne z normą 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) dla strażaków

Ostrzeżenia

opakowaniu, w suchym i ciemnym miejscu. Nie narażać na działanie 
ozonu, ani otwartego płomienia. Właściwości nowych ŚOI nie ulegają 
znaczącemu pogorszeniu z upływem czasu, o ile są przechowywane 
w tych warunkach.
Konserwacja modeli: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Poziomy odporności dotyczą nowych ŚOI oraz po 1 praniu w 
temperaturze 40°C + 1 schnięciu 1 punktowym, zgodnie z normą NF 
EN ISO 6330. 
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Konserwacja modeli: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy 
Poziomy odporności dotyczą nowych ŚOI oraz po 1 praniu w 
temperaturze 60°C + 1 schnięciu 1 punktowym, zgodnie z normą NF 
EN ISO 6330.
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Konserwacja modeli: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Poziomy odporności dotyczą nowych ŚOI

Firma Rostaing nie ponosi odpowiedzialności w przypadku 
nieprawidłowej konserwacji lub prania. 

5 - Usuwanie
Zużyte rękawice mogę być zanieczyszczone czynnikami infekcyjnymi 
lub innymi substancjami niebezpiecznymi. Zachęcamy Państwa 
gorąco do usuwania ich zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem. Nie 
wolno spalać ani samodzielnie usuwać na składowisko odpadów.

Instrukcja nr R61 indeks 1122 kod 5157
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РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ROSTAING
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ КАТЕГОРИИ III – ЗАЩИТНЫЕ 

ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ПОЖАРНЫХ

1 – Использование 
Защитные перчатки для пожарных предохраняют руки от 
травм во время пожаротушения, включая поиск и спасение 
пострадавших. Эти перчатки не предназначены для работы с 
жидкими химикатами, но обеспечивают защиту при случайном 

EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Защитные перчатки соответствуют норме 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) для пожарных

Предостережения
Перчатки для пожарных сертифицированы в соответствии с 
нормой EN 659+A1 (работа с горячими предметами, температура 
которых не превышает 250°C). Данная перчатка должна 
надеваться под соответствующую защитную одежду, кроме тех 
перчаток, у которых есть нарукавник.  Кромка не была испытана 
на проникновение химических продуктов. Пользователь должен 
убедиться в том, что эти перчатки совместимы с рукавами 
защитной одежды и что никакие участки кожи не останутся 
незащищенными после того, как перчатки надеты. Перчатки 
являются двойными, и их характеристики действительны только 
как сочетание двух материалов. Общая классификация не 
обязательно отражает показатели внешнего слоя. Испытания 
проводились в лабораторных условиях в соответствии с 
европейским стандартом EN 659 :2003 + A1 :2008.

2 - Меры предосторожности при использовании
-  Ношение перчаток не рекомендуется, если существует риск 

попадания перчаток в движущиеся детали машины.
-  Перед каждым использованием проверьте перчатки на наличие 

дефектов или повреждений (дыры, разрыв шва и т.п.) Избегайте 
использования поврежденных, загрязненных или изношенных 
перчаток.

-  Необходимо носить перчатки того размера, который 
соответствует размеру руки. Размер перчаток указан на 
маркировке, нанесенной на них. Минимальная длина для 
каждого размера соответствует норме EN 659 :2003+ A1 и 
приведена в таблице ниже:

Размер 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Минимальная длина 
перчатки в соответствии 
со стандартом EN 659 
:2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*длина получена экстраполяцией (не определена нормой)

3 - Безопасность
Данные перчатки не содержат каких-либо веществ в тех 
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ROSTAING KULLANIM KILAVUZU
III. KATEGORİ KORUYUCU ELDİVENLER - İTFAYECİ 

ELDİVENLERİ

1 - Kullanım 
İtfaiyeciler için tasarlanmış, qrama kurtarma operasyonları da 
dahil olmak üzere, yangın söndürme operasyonları sırasında 
elleri yaralanmaya karşı koruyan, koruyucu eldiven. Bu eldivenler 
sıvı kimyasalların kullanımı için tasarlanmamıştır, ancak bazı sıvı 
kimyasallarla istenmeden temas durumunda koruma sağlar. Özel 
yangın söndürme müdahaleleri işbu kullanım alanı dışındadır.
Bu eldivenler üzerindeki  sembolü, bireysel korunma donanımlarının 
güvenlik, konfor ve koruma kapasitesine ilişkin 2016/425 sayılı Avrupa 
Yönergesinin temel gereklerine uyulduğunu işaret etmektedir.  
Eldıven referansları:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Eldivenler, CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07  (Fransa) 
onaylanmış kuruluş N ° 0075 veya IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue, 
69134 ECULLY CEDEX (Fransa) onaylanmış kuruluş N ° 0072 
tarafından gerçekleştirilen «standart AB» incelemesinin konusunu 
teşkil etmektedir (modül B). AET belgesinin hangi onaylanmış kuruluş 
tarafından teslim edildiğini öğrenmek için, AB uyumluluk bildirimine 
bkz. Bu eldivenler, ölümcül veya geri dönüşü olmayan risklere 
karşı, III. kategori Bireysel Korunma Donanımıdır. Düzenlemenin 
D modülüne göre, üretimin takibinden sorumlu kurum: AFNOR 
Certification N°0333, 11 rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE 
SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

Ürünün AB uygunluk beyanını, İnternet sitesinde bulabilirsiniz:  www.
rostaing.com 

Bireysel Korunma Donanımının hangi risklere karşı koruduğunun, 
ileride anlamları açıklanan piktogram sistemine uygun olarak ilgili 
performans seviyelerinin öğrenilmesi için, eldiven üzerindeki bilgi 
sembolünün incelenmesi gereklidir.
Eldivenlerin, öngörülen tasarım amaçlarına uygun olarak 
kullanılmaları zorunludur.

sürede bir hekime başvurulması gereklidir. 
  
4 - Bakım talimatları
Saklama: Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlarında, ışığa ve rutubete 
maruz kalmayacakları şekilde muhafaza edin. Ozondan veya çıplak 
ateşten uzak tutun. Yeni EPI’nin performansı bu koşullar altında 
saklandığında geçen zamandan etkilenmez.
ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy –  
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B 
modellerinin bakımı: 
Performans değerleri, yeni BKD’ler üzerinde, 1 yıkama ve 1 40°C’de 
kurutma sonrasında, NF EN ISO 6330 normuna göre elde edilmiştir. 
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ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy modellerinin 
bakımı:
 Performans değerleri, yeni BKD’ler üzerinde, 1 yıkama ve 1 60°C’de 
kurutma sonrasında, NF EN ISO 6330 normuna göre elde edilmiştir.
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BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B modellerinin bakımı: 
Performans değerleri, yeni BKD’ler üzerinde

Ön görülen dışında yıkama veya bakım müdahalesi durumunda 
doğabilecek sorunlardan dolayı Roasting sorumlu tutulamaz. 

5 - İmha
Eskimiş eldivenler, enfeksiyona neden olabilen maddeler veya diğer 
tehlikeli maddeler tarafından kontamine olabilirler. Bu nedenle, yerel 
düzenlemelerce öngörülen şekilde imha edilmelidirler. Kontrol dışı 
yakma veya bertaraf yasaktır.

Klavuz n° R61 indeks 1122 kod 5157
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ROSTAING 使用说明书ROSTAING 使用说明书
III 类防护手套 - 消防员专用防护手套III 类防护手套 - 消防员专用防护手套

1 – 使用 1 – 使用 
消防员专用防护手套可在消防（包括搜救）过程中避免手部受伤。这消防员专用防护手套可在消防（包括搜救）过程中避免手部受伤。这
些手套并非专门用于处理液体化学品，但是可以在意外接触某些液体些手套并非专门用于处理液体化学品，但是可以在意外接触某些液体
化学品时提供保护。特殊消防干预措施不包括在该本产品的使用范围化学品时提供保护。特殊消防干预措施不包括在该本产品的使用范围
内。内。

-  必须戴上适合佩戴者手部尺寸的手套。为此，请参阅手套标记上标-  必须戴上适合佩戴者手部尺寸的手套。为此，请参阅手套标记上标
明的尺寸。根据 EN 659 :2003+ A1 :2008，每种尺码的最小长度如明的尺寸。根据 EN 659 :2003+ A1 :2008，每种尺码的最小长度如
下表所示。下表所示。

尺码 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
根据 EN 659：2003 + 
A1 : 2008，手套的最
小长度：

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*为推断出的长度，标准中没有相关规定

3 - 安全性3 - 安全性
在可预见的使用条件下，手套中所含物质的含量不得超过已知水平或在可预见的使用条件下，手套中所含物质的含量不得超过已知水平或
怀疑会对使用者健康产生不利影响的水平。如想了解关于手套成分的怀疑会对使用者健康产生不利影响的水平。如想了解关于手套成分的
更多信息，请与 ROSTAING 技术部联系。更多信息，请与 ROSTAING 技术部联系。
出现过敏反应时，必须尽快咨询医生。 出现过敏反应时，必须尽快咨询医生。 
    
4 -保养说明4 -保养说明
储存：储存：将手套放在原包装中，存放于阴凉干燥处。请远离臭氧或明将手套放在原包装中，存放于阴凉干燥处。请远离臭氧或明
火。在这些条件下存储时，新个人防护装备的性能不会受到老化的明火。在这些条件下存储时，新个人防护装备的性能不会受到老化的明
显影响。显影响。
各型号的保养:各型号的保养:  ATTACK6PEO-B – ATTACK6PEOM-B – ATTACK6PEO-B – ATTACK6PEOM-B – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B：TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B：  
个人防护装备的性能水平是在全新状态下，或根据 NF EN ISO 6330 个人防护装备的性能水平是在全新状态下，或根据 NF EN ISO 6330 
标准，在 40°C 温度下 1 个点洗涤 1 次 + 干燥 1 次后获得的。 标准，在 40°C 温度下 1 个点洗涤 1 次 + 干燥 1 次后获得的。 
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各型号的保养: ATTACK6PEOTEX-B – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-BATTACK6PEOTEX-B – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-B
个人防护装备的性能水平是在全新状态下，或根据 NF EN ISO 6330 
标准，在 60°C 温度下 1 个点洗涤 1 次 + 干燥 1 次后获得的。
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各型号的保养: 各型号的保养: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B： BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B： 
个人防护装备的性能水平是在全新状态下个人防护装备的性能水平是在全新状态下

Rostaing对于任何计划外的保养和清洁概不负责。 Rostaing对于任何计划外的保养和清洁概不负责。 

5 - 销毁5 - 销毁
使用过的手套可能被传染物或其他有害物质污染。建议您根据当地法使用过的手套可能被传染物或其他有害物质污染。建议您根据当地法
规予以销毁。请不要随意丢弃或焚烧。规予以销毁。请不要随意丢弃或焚烧。

第 R61 号说明书，标号 1122，代码 5157第 R61 号说明书，标号 1122，代码 5157

قفازات رجال الإطفاء معتمدة وفقاً للمعيار EN 659 + A1، وهي مخصصة لمناولة الأجزاء 
الساخنة التي لا تتجاوز درجة حرارتها 250 درجة مئوية. يجب ارتداء القفازات تحت الملابس 
الواقية المناسبة باستثناء القفازات التي لها أكمام. لم يتم اختبار الحافة الجانبية فيما يخص المقاومة 
أكمام  مع  القفازات  توافق  التأكد من  المستخدم  يجب على  لذا  الكيماوية،  المواد  إحدى  لاختراق 
الملابس الواقية وعدم كشف أي جزء من الجلد عند شد الذراعين. بالنسبة للقفازات المزدوجة، 
تسري مستويات الأداء فقط في حالة الجمع بين المواد. لا يعكس التصنيف العالمي بالضرورة أداء 
الطبقة الخارجية من القفاز. تم إجراء الاختبارات في ظل ظروف معملية مُحددة من قبِل المعيار 

EN 659:2003 + A1:2008 الأوروبي

- احتياطات الاستعمال
-  لا ينُصح بارتداء القفازات عندما يكون هناك خطر تعلقها بالأجزاء المتحركة من الماكينة.

-  قبل كل استخدام، افحص القفازات للكشف عن أي عيب أو أي خلل (ثقب، تمزق في الخياطة، 
إلخ...). تجنَّب ارتداء القفازات التالفة، المُلوثة أو البالية.

المقاس  إلى  ارجع  ولهذا  مُرتديها.  يد  مع  أبعادها  تتناسب  التي  القفازات  ارتداء  الضروري  -  من 
المُسجل على العلامة الموجودة على القفاز. إن الحد الأدنى من الأطوال المحددة لكل حجم وفقاً 

للمعيار EN 659: 2003+ A1: 2008 تم تناوله بالوصف في الجدول أدناه
5678910111213المقاس

الحد الأدنى  لطول القفاز وفقاً 
 EN 659:2003 + للمعيار

A1: 2008
*250260270280290305315*325*335

*طول تم الحصول عليه بواسطة الاستقراء، وهو غير محدد من خلال المعيار

-3 السلامة
لا تحتوي القفازات على مواد ذات مستويات معروف عنها أو مشتبه بأنها تقوم بعمل تأثيرات ضارة 
في النظافة العامة للمستخدم أو صحته في ظل ظروف الاستخدام المتوقعة. للمزيد من المعلومات 

.ROSTAING حول تركيب القفاز، لا تتردد في الاتصال بالخدمة التقنية الخاصة بـ
في حالة وجود أي رد فعل تحسسي، لا بد من استشارة الطبيب في أقرب وقت ممكن.

-4 تعليمات الصيانة
التخزين: أبق القفازات في عبوتها الأصلية، محمية من الضوء ومن الرطوبة. احفظها في مأمن من 
أي تعرض للأوزون أو اللهب المكشوف. لا يتأثر أداء معدات الحماية الشخصية الجديدة بدرجة 

كبيرة بسبب القِدم عند تخزينها في ظل هذه الظروف.

الصيانة والعناية بالنماذج:
 – ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy  

:TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B
وبعد  الجديدة  في حالتها  الشخصية  الحماية  بمعدات  الخاصة  الأداء  الحصول على مستويات  يتم   
وفقاً  واحدة  تجفيف  نقطة  في  التجفيف  مئوية +  درجة   40 درجة حرارة  في  واحدة  مرة  الغسيل 

.NF EN ISO 6330 للمعيار
40

quais foram previstas.

Significado dos pictogramas
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 Luvas de proteção em conformidade com a 

norma 
EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) para bombeiros

Avisos
Luvas de bombeiro certificadas de acordo com a EN 659+A1, 
manipulação de peças quentes não excedendo 250°C. A luva deve 
ser colocada por baixo do vestuário de proteção adequado com 
exceção das luvas com manga. A bainha não foi testada quanto à 
resistência à penetração de um produto químico, o utilizador deve 
certificar-se de que as luvas são compatíveis com as mangas do 
vestuário de proteção e que nenhuma parte da pele está exposta 
quando os braços estão esticados. Como as luvas são forradas, os 
desempenhos só são válidos para a combinação de materiais. A 
classificação global não reflete obrigatoriamente o desempenho da 
camada mais externa. Os ensaios foram realizados em condições 
de laboratório definidas pela norma europeia EN 659 :2003 + A1 
:2008

2 - Precauções de utilização
-  O uso das luvas é desaconselhado quando existe um risco de 

colhimento por peças de máquina em movimento.
-  Antes de qualquer utilização, examinar as luvas para detetar o 

menor defeito ou qualquer imperfeição (furo, rasgo das costuras, 
etc.). Evitar usar luvas danificadas, sujas ou usadas.

-  É necessário usar uma luva com dimensões adaptadas à mão do 
usuário. Para tal, referir-se ao tamanho inscrito na marca aposta 
na luva. Os comprimentos mínimos fixados para cada tamanho de 
acordo com a norma EN 659 :2003+ A1 : 2008 são retomados na 
tabela abaixo

Tamanho 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Comprimento mínimo 
da luva de acordo 
com a EN 659 :2003 + 
A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*comprimento obtido por extrapolação, não definido pela norma
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ ROSTAING
OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE KATEGORIE III - OCHRANNÉ 

RUKAVICE PRO HASIČE

1 – Použití 
Ochranné rukavice pro hasiče, které chrání ruce před poraněním 
při boji proti požárům, včetně pátracích a záchranných operací. Tyto 
rukavice nejsou určeny k manipulaci s tekutými chemickými produkty, 
ale zajišťují ochranu při náhodném kontaktu s některými takovými 
produkty.  Speciální zásahy při boji proti ohni nejsou zahrnuty v 
rozsahu využití.
Označení  na rukavici znamená, že rukavice splňuje základní 
požadavky Evropského nařízení, které se týká osobních ochranných 
prostředků 2016/425, pokud jde o nezávadnost, pohodlí, pevnost a 
ochranu.  
Reference rukavice:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Rukavice byly otestovány typovým testem EU (modul B) CTC- 4, 
rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 oznámený subjekt N° 0075 
nebo IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX 
oznámený subjekt N° 0072. Informace o tom, který oznámený 
subjekt vydal EAT, naleznete v prohlášení EU o shodě. Tyto rukavice 
jsou OOP kategorie III a chrání proti smrtelným zraněním a trvalým 
následkům. Subjekt, který se stará o následující výrobu dle článku 
D směrnice, je AFNOR Certification N°0333, 11 rue Francis de 
Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX.

Prohlášení EU o souladu výrobku s normou je k dispozici na 
internetu: www.rostaing.com 

Je nezbytné ověřit označení na rukavici a zjistit, proti jakým rizikům 
tento OOP chrání a jaké má vlastnosti v souladu s obrázky, jejichž 
význam je vysvětlen níže.
Je důležité, aby byly rukavice používány pouze pro ty účely, pro které 
byly vyrobeny.

Vysvětlivky obrázků

4 - Instrukce pro údržbu
Skladování: rukavice skladujte v původním balení, chraňte před 
světlem a vlhkem. Nevystavujte rukavice ozonu ani otevřenému 
plameni. Vlastnosti nových OOP se stárnutím výrazně nemění, 
pokud jsou skladovány za těchto podmínek.
Údržba modelů: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B:
Úrovně výkonu jsou získávány z testování OOP v novém stavu a po 
jednom vyprání na 40°C + jedno sušení jeden bod podle normy NF 
EN ISO 6330. 
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Údržba modelů: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy
Úrovně výkonu jsou získávány z testování OOP v novém stavu a po 
jednom vyprání na 60°C + jedno sušení jeden bod podle normy NF 
EN ISO 6330.
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Údržba modelů: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Úrovně výkonu jsou získávány z testování OOP v novém stavu

Rostaing se vzdává veškeré odpovědnosti v případě 
nepředpokládané údržby nebo čištění. 

5 - Likvidace
Použité rukavice mohou být kontaminovány infekčními činiteli a 
jinými nebezpečnými materiály. Je třeba je zlikvidovat podle místních 
předpisů. Je zakázáno je nekontrolovaně vyhazovat nebo spalovat.

Zpráva n° R61 index 1122 - kód 5157
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA ROSTAING
RĘKAWICE OCHRONNE KATEGORII III - RĘKAWICE 

OCHRONNE DLA STRAŻAKÓW

1 - Zastosowanie 
Rękawica ochronna dla strażaków, chroniące ręce przed obrażeniami 
w trakcie gaszenia pożaru oraz operacji poszukiwawczych i 
ratowniczych. Rękawice te nie są przeznaczone do manipulacji 
płynnymi produktami chemicznymi, ale zapewniają ochronę przed 

Rękawice dla strażaków z certyfikatem zgodnym z EN 
659+A1, manipulacja gorącymi elementami o temperaturze nie 
przekraczającej 250°C. Rękawica powinna być noszona pod 
odpowiednią odzieżą ochronną, chyba że rękawice posiadają 
mankiety. Ściągacz nie był testowany pod względem ochrony na 
przenikanie produktu chemicznego. Użytkownik powinien upewnić 
się, czy rękawice są kompatybilne z mankietami odzieży ochronnej 
oraz, czy żaden fragment skóry nie jest odkryty przy wyciąganiu 
ramion. Ponieważ rękawice posiadają podszewkę, właściwości 
odnoszą się do połączenia obu tych materiałów. Klasyfikacja ogólna 
nie oddaje tylko odporności najbardziej zewnętrznej warstwy. Testy 
zostały przeprowadzone w warunkach laboratoryjnych określonych 
przez europejską normę EN 659 :2003 + A1 :2008

2 - Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania
-  Nie należy zakładać rękawic, jeżeli istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 

zaczepienia o ruchome elementy maszyny.
-  Przed użyciem, należy sprawdzić rękawice, czy nie są wadliwe lub 

niedokładnie wykonane (dziury, rozdarcie szwów itp.). Nie zakładać 
rękawic uszkodzonych, zabrudzonych lub zużytych.

-  Należy nosić rękawice, których rozmiar jest dopasowany do ręki 
użytkownika. W tym celu, należy zapoznać się z rozmiarem 
widniejącym na rękawicy. Minimalne długości ustalone dla każdego 
rozmiaru, zgodnie z normą EN 659 :2003+ A1 : 2008 podane są w 
tabeli poniżej

Rozmiar 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Minimalna długość 
zgodnie z normą EN 
659 :2003 + A1: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*długość otrzymana poprzez ekstrapolację, niezdefiniowaną w normie

3 - Nieszkodliwość
Rękawice nie zawierają substancji, w przypadku których wiadomo 
lub podejrzewa się, że mogą mieć szkodliwy wpływ na higienę lub 
zdrowie użytkownika w przewidywanych warunkach użytkowania. 
Więcej informacji na temat składu rękawicy można uzyskać 
kontaktując się z działem technicznym firmy ROSTAING.
W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej należy jak najszybciej 
skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

4 - Instrukcje konserwacji
Przechowywanie: rękawice należy przechowywać w oryginalnym 

контакте с некоторыми из них. Особые процедуры по борьбе 
с огнем не входят в сферу целевого использования данных 
перчаток.
Маркировка  нанесенная на перчатку, означает соблюдение 
основных требований Европейской директивы 2016/425 о 
средствах индивидуальной защиты с точки зрения безопасности, 
комфорта, прочности и защиты.  
Коды перчаток:

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

Эти перчатки прошли испытание типа «EC» (модуль В), 
выполненное компанией CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
cedex 07 (аккредитованный орган сертификации №0075), или 
компанией IFTH-Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY 
CEDEX (аккредитованный орган сертификации №0072). Чтобы 
узнать, какой из аккредитованных органов выпустил сертификат 
типа, обратитесь к декларации соответствия ЕС. Данные 
перчатки являются СИЗ категории III и защищают от летальных 
и необратимых последствий. Организацией, контролирующей 
производство в соответствии с модулем D, является AFNOR, 
сертификат №0333, адрес: 11 rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA 
PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX .

Декларация соответствия продукта ЕС доступна на веб-сайте: 
www.rostaing.com 

Чтобы определить риски, от которых могут защитить эти СИЗ, 
а также соответствующие уровни их производительности, 
необходимо ознакомиться с маркировкой, нанесенной на 
перчатки в соответствии с пиктограммами, значение которых 
поясняется ниже.
Перчатки должны использоваться только в тех областях 
применения, для которых они предназначены.

Значение пиктограмм

количествах, которые имеют известное или предполагаемое 
негативное воздействие на гигиену или здоровье пользователя 
в целевых условиях использования. Чтобы получить 
дополнительную информацию о составе перчаток, обратитесь в 
технический отдел компании ROSTAING.
При наличии аллергической реакции необходимо как можно 
скорее обратиться к врачу. 
  
4 - Инструкции по уходу
Хранение: храните перчатки в оригинальной упаковке для 
защиты от света и влаги. Храните их вдали от источника озона 
или открытого огня. При хранении нового СИЗ в данных условиях 
его характеристики меняются в связи со старением лишь 
незначительно.
Уход за моделями: ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
TREXSSQUALE – TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B: 
Свойства данных СИЗ измеряются на образцах в 
неиспользованном состоянии и после 1 стирки при температуре 
40°C + 1 сушка 1 элемента согласно норме NF EN ISO 6330. 
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Уход за моделями: 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy 
Свойства данных СИЗ измеряются на образцах в 
неиспользованном состоянии и после 1 стирки при температуре 
60°C + 1 сушка 1 элемента согласно      норме NF EN ISO 6330.

60

Уход за моделями: BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B: 
Свойства данных СИЗ измеряются на образцах в 
неиспользованном состоянии

Компания Rostaing отрицает любую ответственность в 
случае запрещенного вида ухода или стирки. 

5 - Утилизация
Использованные перчатки могут быть загрязнены возбудителями 
инфекций или другими опасными материалами. Настоятельно 
рекомендуется утилизировать их в соответствии с местным 
законодательством. Не утилизировать на неконтролируемой 
свалке или мусоросжигателе.

Инструкция № R61 индекс 1122 код 5157

Piktogramların anlamları
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 İtfayecilere özel geliştirilmiş, 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) uyumlu koruyucu 
eldivenler

Uyarılar
250 °C’yi aşmayan sıcak parçalara müdahale için, EN 659 + 
A1’e göre onaylı itfaiyeci eldivenleri. Manşetli eldivenler dışındaki 
eldivenler uygun koruyucu kıyafet altına giyilmelidir. Eldiven 
kenarları, kimyasal penetrasyona karşı direnç açısından test 
edilmemiştir. Kullanıcı, eldivenlerin koruyucu giysinin manşonlarıyla 
uyumlu olduğundan ve kollar uzatıldığında cildin hiçbir bölümünün 
söz konusu riske maruz kalmadığından emin olmalıdır. Eldivenler 
astarlı olduklarından, performans değerleri astar ile birlikte kullanım 
için geçerlidir. Genel sınıflandırma, en dış katmanın performansını 
yansıtmayabilir. Testler EN 659 :2003 + A1 :2008 Avrupa standartları 
tarafından belirlenen laboratuvar koşullarında gerçekleştirilmiştir.

2 – Kullanıma yönelik tedbirler
-  Hareket halindeki parçalara kapılma riski olan durumlarda 

eldivenlerin kullanılması tavsiye edilmez.
-  Herhangi bir kullanımdan önce, eldivenleri, en ufak bir kusuru 

veya hasarı (delinme, sökülme vb.) tespit edebilmek amacıyla 
titizlikle inceleyin. Hasar görmüş, kirlenmiş veya eskimiş eldivenleri 
kullanmaktan kaçının.

-  Kullanıcının ellerine uygun ebatlarda bir eldiven kullanılması 
gereklidir. Bunun için, eldivenin üzerindeki işaret ile verilen beden 
bilgisine bkz. EN 659 :2003+ A1 : 2008 normuna göre her beden 
için belirlenen minimum uzunlukları aşağıdaki tabloda bulabilirsiniz.

Beden 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
EN 659 :2003 + A1'e 
göre eldivenin minimum 
uzunluğu: 2008

250* 260 270 280 290 305 315 325* 335*

*standart tarafından tanımlanmayan harici değer tanımlama ile elde edilen uzunluk

3 - Emniyet
Bu eldivenler normal kullanım koşulları kapsamında kullanıcının 
sağlığını veya hijyenini olumsuz yönde etkilediği bilinen veya etkileme 
riski bulunan maddeler içermemektedir. Eldivenin yapısı hakkında 
daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen ROSTAING teknik servisine başvurun.
Alerjik reaksiyon söz konusu olduğunda, mümkün olan en kısa 

手套上的手套上的  标志表示其符合 2016/425 欧盟条例有关个人防护装备
的安全性、舒适性、坚固性和防护性的基本要求。  
手套编号：手套编号：

ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy – 

BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE – 
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

本手套经过了由 CTC（地址：4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07
，认证机构编号 0075）或 IFTH（地址：Avenue Guy de Collongue, 
69134 ECULLY CEDEX，认证机构编号 0072）进行的 UE 标准检
验。如想了解证书由上述哪个机构颁发，请参阅 UE 合规性声明。
此手套属于III类个人防护设备，可防止致命或不可逆转的风险。根据
条例模块 D，负责生产跟踪的机构是第 0333 号 AFNOR 认证，地
址：11 rue Francis de Pressense 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS 
CEDEX。

欧盟产品合规性声明可在网站上查询：www.rostaing.com 

根据下文所述的符号，有必要查阅手套上的标记以确定个人防护装备
可防范的风险及相关的性能等级。
手套必须用于指定用途。

象形图的含义
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008 防护手套符合标准 防护手套符合标准 

EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) 针对消防员EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) 针对消防员

警告警告
消防员专用手套符合 EN 659+A1 的要求，可处理不超过 250°C 高
温的部件。手套必须与合适的防护服配套使用，带袖套的手套除
外。侧边缘尚未经过抗化学品渗透测试，使用者必须确保手套与防
护服的袖子匹配，并且在伸胳膊时，不要让皮肤的任何部分裸露
在外。手套为双层设计，其性能仅适用于材料组合。这是针对产品
的整体分类，不一定能反映出最外层的性能。EN 659 :2003 + A1 
:2008 欧洲标准规定的实验室条件下进行测试。

2 - 使用注意事项2 - 使用注意事项
-  当存在被移动中的机械部件夹住的风险时，不建议使用手套。-  当存在被移动中的机械部件夹住的风险时，不建议使用手套。
-  使用前，请检查手套是否有任何缺陷或瑕疵。（破洞、接缝撕裂-  使用前，请检查手套是否有任何缺陷或瑕疵。（破洞、接缝撕裂

等）。避免佩戴损坏、弄脏或磨损的手套。等）。避免佩戴损坏、弄脏或磨损的手套。

AR

ROSTAING دليل الاستخدام الخاص بمنتجات
قفازات حماية من الفئة الثالثة – قفازات حماية لرجال الإطفاء

1 - الاستخدام
الحرائق،  أثناء مكافحة  أيديهم من الإصابة  الذين يرغبون في حماية   قفاز حماية لرجال الإطفاء 
بما في ذلك عمليات البحث والإنقاذ. هذه القفازات غير مخصصة لمناولة المواد الكيماوية السائلة، 
ولكنها توفر الحماية ضد التلامس العرضي لليدين مع بعض المواد الكيماوية السائلة. يتم استبعاد 

التدخلات الخاصة بمكافحة الحرائق من مجالات الاستخدام هذه.
الأساسية  المتطلبات  يلُبي  القفاز  أن  إلى  تشير  القفاز  على  الموضوعة  التجارية   العلامة  إن 
للائحة الأوروبية ذات الصلة بمعدات الوقاية الشخصية 2016/425 من حيث السلامة والراحة 

والقوة والحماية.  
الأرقام المرجعية للقفازات هي:

 A ATTACK6PEO-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOM-Bxy – 
 ATTACK6PEOTEX-Bxy – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-Bxy –

 BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B – TREXSSQUALE –
TREXSSQUALE-B – TREXSMSQUALE-B

 ,4 ومقرها   CTC قبل  من  ب)  (الوحدة  النمطي  الأوروبي  الاتحاد  لاختبار  القفازات  خضعت 
أو   0075 برقم  إخطارها  تم  جهة  وهي   ،rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07
IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue، 69134 ECULLY CEDEX وهي جهة تم 
إخطارها برقم 0072. لمعرفة ما هي الجهة التي تم إخطارها والتي تقوم بإصدار AET، ارجع إلى 
إعلان مطابقة توجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي. تعُد هذه القفازات بمثابة معدات للحماية الشخصية من الفئة 
الثالثة، وهي تحمي من المخاطر المُميتة أو التي لا يمكن تفاديها. تعُد الجهة المسؤولة والمنوط بها 
متابعة المنتج تبعاً للمادة للوحدة د من اللائحة هي AFNOR بالتصديق رقم 0333، ومقرها 11 
.rue Francis de Pressensé 93571 LA PLAINE SAINT-DENIS CEDEX

www. الإنترنت:  موقع  عبر  الأوروبي  الاتحاد  توجيه  مطابقة  إعلان  إلى  الوصول  يمكن 
rostaing.com

سوف  التي  المخاطر  لمعرفة  القفاز  على  الموضوعة  التجارية  العلامة  مراجعة  الضروري  من   
الصور  بمقتضى  بها، وذلك  المرتبطة  الأداء  الشخصية، وكذلك مستويات  الحماية  تحميها معدات 

التوضيحية المُوضح دلالتها أدناه.
لا بد من استخدام القفازات في التطبيقات المنصوص عليها.

دلالة الصور التوضيحية
EN659 : 2003
+ A1 : 2008قفازات حماية مطابقة للمعيار

 EN 659 (2003) + A1 (2008) من أجل رجال الإطفاء

تاريذحت

الصيانة والعناية بالنماذج:
ATTACK6PEOTEX-B – ATTACK6PEOMTEX-B 

وبعد  الجديدة  في حالتها  الشخصية  الحماية  بمعدات  الخاصة  الأداء  الحصول على مستويات  يتم   
وفقاً  واحدة  تجفيف  نقطة  في  التجفيف  مئوية +  درجة   60 درجة حرارة  في  واحدة  مرة  الغسيل 

.NF EN ISO 6330 للمعيار

60

الصيانة والعناية بالنماذج:
:BLACKSTAR-B – BLACKSTARM-B 

 يتم الحصول على مستويات الأداء الخاصة بمعدات الحماية الشخصية في حالتها الجديدة

تعفي Rostaing نفسها من أي مسؤولية في حالة الصيانة أو الغسيل غير المنصوص عليه. 

-5التخلص من النفايات
قد تكون القفازات المستخدمة ملوثة بمواد معدية أو أي مواد خطيرة أخرى. وعليه، يتوجب عليك 

التخلص منها بموجب اللوائح الداخلية. لا تقمُ بأي تفريغ أو حرق بدون مراقبة.
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